VILLAGE MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; 
AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED 
FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, Islamorada, Village of Islands (the “Village”) has been awarded a grant from 

the Monroe County Tourist Development Council in the amount of Two Hundred Forty-Six 

Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty and 00/100 Dollars ($246,960.00) to replace the existing Library 

Beach Park playground equipment with new inclusive equipment and features (“Project”); and 

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2023, the Village issued Request for Proposals (“RFP”) 23-04 

to solicit proposals from qualified firms to furnish all necessary supervision, labor, tools, parts,

[...]

WHEREAS, the Committee reviewed six (6) proposals received using the selection 

criteria detailed in RFP 23-04 and recommends selection of the highest-ranked proposal from 

Playmore West, Inc. (“Playmore”) for the requested services for an amount not to exceed Four 

Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Three Hundred Five and 24/100 Dollars ($481,305.24); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval of the Agreement with Playmore for 

the inclusive playground Design #2 proposal is in the best interest of the Village and its 

residents. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA,